
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter  on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for further 

information
                                   Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 30th January, 2019
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 as a correct 
record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/4705C Land At Junction With Centurion Way, Holmes Chapel Road, 
Middlewich: Outline application for the erection of up to 370 dwellings a new 
church with ancillary facilities and associated parking, landscaping, public 
open spaces and play areas for Persimmon Homes  (Pages 13 - 40)

To consider the above application.

6. 18/2662M Land To The North Of Black Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire: Reserved 
matters application for appearance, landscaping layout and scale for existing 
outline permission 15/5676M as amended by 18/2665M for Whateley, Cedar 
Invest Limited  (Pages 41 - 54)

To consider the above application.

7. 18/5582M Land North Of Glasshouse , Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether 
Alderley SK10 4TF: Full planning application for demolition of Block 156; the 
erection of a multi-storey car park; the creation of a mini-roundabout and other 
internal estate road works; landscaping and public realm; and other associated 
works including any necessary infrastructure for C/o Agent, Alderley Park 
Limited  (Pages 55 - 72)

To consider the above application.

8. Revised Draft Local Validation Checklist for Planning Applications  
(Pages 73 - 98)

To consider the above report.

9. Adoption of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  (Pages 99 - 162)

To consider the above report.

10. Crewe Station Hub Area Action Plan - Development Strategy  (Pages 163 - 228)

To consider the above report.



 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 19th December, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, M Deakin (Substitute), S Edgar, T Fox, P Groves, 
S Hogben, J Jackson and J Macrae

OFFICERS IN ATTEDANCE

Mr J Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Mr A Crowther (Major 
Applications-Team Leader), Ms S Dillon (Planning Lawyer), Mr A Fisher (Head 
of Planning Strategy), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr R 
Law (Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning 
(Regulation)), Mr J Owens (Development Planning Manager), Mr P Wakefield 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Miss E Williams (Principal Planning Officer)

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, B Roberts 
and J Weatherill.

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted that the majority of Members had received correspondence 
and in respect of application 18/3245M.  In addition Councillors P Groves, 
S Edgar and J Macrae each declared that they had received a telephone 
call in respect of the same application.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/0016M and 
18/3245M, Councillor S Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA 
who had been a consultee, however he had not made any comments nor 
discussed the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/3766N, Councillor 
S Edgar declared that he was a member of Weston and Basford Parish 
Council who had been a consultee.

In respect of item 11, Councillor J Macrae declared that in order to avoid 
bias and pre determination in respect of the Handforth village planning 
document he stated that he would not take part in the debate and would 
leave the meeting when this item was considered.

71 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

72 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

73 18/3766N-DUALLING OF THE EXISTING 3.3KM STRETCH OF THE 
A500 BETWEEN JUNCTION 16 & MEREMOSS ROUNDABOUT, A500 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, BARTHOMLEY FOR MR C HINDLE, CHESHIRE 
EAST COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the above application
[...]
ger survey to be submitted
20.  - Nesting birds survey to be submitted
21.  - Scheme for the incorporation of features into the development 

suitable for use by breeding birds including house sparrow and 
roosting bats to be submitted

22.  - Details of sustainable design features to be submitted
23.  - Written scheme of archaelogical investigation to be submitted
24.  - Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
25.  - Surface water drainage details to be submitted
26. Scheme submitted/approved/implemented for removal of Knotweed 

and Himalayan Balsam

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board’s decision.

(This application was considered after application 15/0064M.  The Meeting 
was adjourned for lunch from 2.50pm until 3.10pm).

75 15/0064M-VARIATION OF CONDITIONS OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
5/97/0758P FOR RESTORATION OF PEAT EXTRACTION SITE, PEAT 
FARM, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW FOR MESSRS BOND & ROWLAND 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor E Brooks, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Christopher 
Dodson, representing Wilmslow Town Council, Stuart Nixon, representing 
Saltersley Common Preservation Society, an objector, John Handley, 
representing Transition Wilmslow, a supporter and Ben Malin, the agent 
for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement securing the following:-

- Written notification of commencement of development
- Following completion of restoration works, each restored 

compar
[...]
d, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman/Vice Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Board’s decision.

(This application was considered prior to application 15/0016M.  The 
meeting was adjourned for a short break).

76 18/3245M-OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 
UP TO 330 DWELLINGS, A SITE FOR A COMMUNITY BUILDING, 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE INCLUDING A CHILDRENS PLAY AREA AND 
ALLOTMENTS, ASSOCIATED DEMOLITION AND INFRASTRUCTURE, 
LAND AT, GAW END LANE, LYME GREEN FOR MISS LUCY ATKINS, 
BOVIS HOMES AND HENSHAWS FARMING LLP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor H Gaddum, the Ward Councillor, Pater Yates, representing 
Sutton Parish Council and Andrew Wintersgill, representing the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing the 
following:-

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

30% 
(65% Affordable Rent / 35% 
Intermediate)

In accordance with phasing 
plan. No more than 80% 
open market occupied prior 
to affordable provision in 
each phase.

Education Primary £672,470 
Secondary £800,792 SEN 
£182,000 
(Macclesfield Academy or 

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 51st 
dwelling



new school)
Health £332, 640

(Waters Green Medical 
Centre / development of 
additional primary care 
premises within 
Macclesfield)
(average  – based on 
occupancy)

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 51st 
dwelling

Indoor recreation £58,500
(Macclesfield Leisure 
Centre)

Prior to first occupation

Recreation Open 
Space

(£1000 per market dwelling 
and £500 per 1 / 2 bed 
market apartment)
(Key Centre at Congleton 
Road Playing Fields to help 
deliver 
[...]
d Outdoor Sport contributions.  This should be calculated at 
£1,500 per family home and £750 per bed space in apartments.

Policy IN 2 allows for ongoing revenue costs.  If members are minded to accept the application they may 
wish to request a com sum for the ongoing maintenance of the upgraded facilities.  This will be based on 
actual life costs over 25 years based on current Policy.

The concerns of the open space officer are noted and these features can be conditioned to secure the 
details at the reserved matters stage.

Education

A development of up to 370 dwellings is forecast to generate 68 primary children, 55 secondary children 
and 4 Special Educational Needs children 

The details of this forecast are contained within the table below:

To alleviate forecast pressures, the following contributions would be required:
55 x £17,959 x 0.91 = £898,848 (secondary)
4 x £50,000 x 0.91 = £182,000 (SEN)
Total education contribution: £1,080,848

As such there is a requirement for a contribution from this development towards secondary school and 
the sum of £1,080,848will be secured as part of a S106 Agreement.

Any requested contributions could be secured by way of section 106 agreement.

Health

The South Cheshire Commissioning Group (SCCG) have devolved powers to act on behalf of the NHS. 
In this instance they have requested a contribution of £261,900 to support the development of Oaklands 
Medical Practice & Waters Edge Medical Practice

Having considered the contents of the response from the SCCG, officers are satisfied that the requested 
contribution of £424,584 is CIL compliant. This is because the NHS plan is at an advanced stage. The 
comments from the SCCG also provides calculations of how the requested contribution was derived and 
a specific scheme has been noted as to where the money will be spent which is to support the existing 
medical practice. 

As a result the contribution is considered to be both reasonable and necessary and should be secured
[...]
ble in relation to the development.

As explained within the main report, the area of open space/LEAP/NEAP is identified on the 
submitted plans. It is necessary to secure these works and a scheme of management. Along with a 
contribution of Total £50,000 towards indoor sport and £1,500 per family home and £750 per bed 
space in apartments for outdoor sport. This is directly related to the development and is fair and 
reasonable

On this basis the S106 recommendation is compliant with the CIL Regulations 2010 and a Deed of 
Variation will be required to the original S106 Agreement.

PLANNING BALANCE 

The proposal would be contrary to Policy PG6 of the CELPS and Policy PS8 of the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan as it is not listed as an appropriate form of development in the open countryside and therefore 
represents a departure from the adopted Local Plan. Cheshire East can also demonstrate a 5 year 
supply of deliverable housing sites.



The benefits of the proposal would be the provision of open market housing and affordable housing, 
POS/community benefit and the limited economic benefits during construction.

The development would have a neutral impact upon, education, medical capacity, ecology, trees, 
flooding, living conditions, air quality and contaminated land.

The dis-benefits would be the loss of open countryside/landscape harm and the loss of Agricultural Land.

Applying the tests within paragraph 11 it is not considered that the benefits outweigh the dis-benefits. As 
such, on balance, it is considered that the development does not constitute sustainable development and 
should therefore be refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

Refuse for the following reasons:

1) The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located within the Open 
Countryside and would result in an adverse impact on appearance and character of the area 
and the loss of Grade 2 and 3a agricultural land contrary to Policies PG2 (Settlement 
Hierarchy), PG6 (Open Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) and 
SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy, saved PS8 (Open Countryside) of the Congleton Borough Local Plan and 
the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to ensure development 
is directed to the right location and open countryside is protected from inappropriate 
development and maintained for future generations enjoyment and use. As such it creates 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be secured 
as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30% 

(65% Affordable Rent / 35% 
Intermediate)

In accordance with phasing 
plan

Health Contribution to support the 
development of Oaklands 
Medical Practice & Waters Edge 
Medical Practice using the below 
formula:

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 
dwelling



Public Open Space Provision of Public Open Space 
of 40m2 per dwelling combined 
amenity green space and 
children and young person 
provision for on site provision 

Contribution of £50,000 towards 
indoor sport facilities to improve 
the quality and number of health 
and fitness stations at 
Middlewich Leisure Centre to 
accommodate localised demand 
for indoor physical activity

Contribution of £1,500 per family 
home and £750 per bed space in 
apartments for outdoor sport

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 
dwelling

Education Contribution to support school 
provision using the below 
formula:

55 x £17,959 x 0.91 = £898,848 
(secondary)
4 x £50,000 x 0.91 = £182,000 
(SEN)
Total education contribution: 
£1,080,848

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 
dwelling

Highways Contribution of £2,003,180 
towards the provision of 
Middlewich Eastern Bypass 

A travel plan monitoring fee of 
£5,000

Bypass
50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 
dwelling

Travel plan 100% on first 
occupation





   Application No: 18/2662M

   Location: LAND TO THE NORTH OF, BLACK LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE

   Proposal: Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping layout and 
scale for existing outline permission 15/5676M as amended by 18/2665M

   Applicant:  Whateley, Cedar Invest Limited

   Expiry Date: 30-Aug-2018



SUMMARY:

This is a reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 
15/5676M which was allowed at appeal. It relates to the approval of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for an ‘out of centre’ retail scheme on 
the site of Barracks Mill, Macclesfield. Vehiclar access from the Silk Road with a 
left in left out arrangement was approved at outline stage.

This proposal would bring economic benefits through the delivery of new retail 
jobs, investment in the area and by bringing a vacant brownfield site into viable 
use on one of the key gateways to Macclesfield, which is one of the principal 
growth areas of the Borough where national and local policies support sustainable 
development.

The layout of the proposed retail units have been re-orientated from that shown 
on the indicative plans. It is considered that this re-orientation to face the western 
boundary with the Silk Road would respond better to the gateway location and 
open up pedestrian access and views to Black Lane. The appearance of the 
building would be acceptable with its massing successfully broken up with glazing 
and a change in materials. The scale of the development would be acceptable in 
its context where it woul
[...]
iled layout would allow better connectivity for pedestrians with Black Lane than the 
indicative plans shown at outline stage. Matters relating to air quality and flood risk where 
found to be acceptable by the Inspector and conditioned accordingly. The scheme is 
acceptable in all other respects and is found to be sustainable in the social, economic and 
environmental sense and is recommended for approval.

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1. Details of external materials to be submitted and approved (areas of brickwork to 
be stone clad)

2. Provision of an acoustic fence to the boundary with the properties on Withyfold 
Drive in accordance with amended plans. Fence to be completed prior to the first 
use of the retail units hereby permitted

3. Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved
5. Implementation of landscaping scheme
6. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted acoustic 

assessment
7. Vehicular access to Black Lane for use by vehicles servicing Units 2, 3 and 4 

only
8. Scheme for dust control to be submitted, approved and implemented
9. Piling Method Statement to be submitted, approved and implemented
10.Floor Floating Method Statement to be submitted, approved and implemented
11.Parking provided prior to first use of development hereby permitted
12.Details of boundary treatments and retaining structures to be submitted, 

approved and implemented
13.Details of levels to be submitted, approved and implemented

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.





   Application No: 18/5582M

   Location: LAND NORTH OF GLASSHOUSE , ALDERLEY PARK, CONGLETON 
ROAD, NETHER ALDER
[...]
mpact on trees/woodlands, and very minor landscape impacts.



Accordingly the application is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the following conditions;

1. 3 Year start time
2. Approved plans/documents
3. Materials
4. Landscaping
5. Landscape maintenance
6. Tree Protection
7. Tree Retention
8. Arboricultural Method Statement
9. Contaminated land verification report
10.Foul and surface water on separate systems
11.Surface water drainage 
12.Bird nesting season
13.Updated badger survey if start not before Aug 19
14.Gully Pots

Informatives
 NPPF
 Hours of working

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.







OFFICIAL

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD

Date of Meeting:  30 January 2019

Report Title: Revised Draft Local Validation Checklist for Planning 
           Applications

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ainsley Arnold 

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report seeks approval to consult on a revision to the Council’s Local 
Validation Checklists for planning applications. The Local Validation 
Checklists set out the information that will usually be required to be 
submitted with a planning application.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder be 
recommended to approve for consultation the draft Local Validation 
Checklist and associated documents attached as Appendix 1.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Local Validation Checklist should be the subject of consultation before 
it is finalised. This will ensure that the standards t
[...]
line application for the erection of up to 370 dwellings a new church with ancillary facilities and associated parking, landscaping, public open spaces and play areas for Persimmon Homes
	6 18/2662M Land To The North Of Black Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire: Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping layout and scale for existing outline permission 15/5676M as amended by 18/2665M for Whateley, Cedar Invest Limited
	7 18/5582M Land North Of Glasshouse , Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley SK10 4TF: Full planning application for demolition of Block 156; the erection of a multi-storey car park; the creation of a mini-roundabout and other internal estate road works; landscaping and public realm; and other associated works including any necessary infrastructure for C/o Agent, Alderley Park Limited
	8 Revised Draft Local Validation Checklist for Planning Applications
	Appendix 1_Draft Lists

	9 Adoption of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Final CIL Charging Schedule V4 (2)
	1 Introduction
	2 Consultation and Examination
	3 CIL Overview
	4 The Context for CIL
	5 Implementation of CIL
	6 The Charging Schedule
	7 Glossary
	Appendix A - Charging Zone Map
	Appendix B - Regulation 123 List
	Appendix C - CIL Policies
	Appendix D - Detailed CIL Charging Zone Inset Maps
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Final CIL Charging Schedule V3.pdf
	CIL Cover
	Pages from Appendix A DCS document

	Appendix C - Detailed Inset Maps - Reduced



	10 Crewe Station Hub Area Action Plan - Development Strategy
	CSHAAP ISSUES PAPER CONSULTATION RESPONSES - KEY POINTS
	CSHAAP Dev Strat Jan19
	1 Introduction
	2 Key Assumptions
	3 Emerging Issues
	4 Area Description
	5 Vision
	6 Plan Objectives
	7 General Development Policies
	8 Developing the Options
	9 Boundary Options
	10 Identifying Potential sub-areas
	11 Seeking Your Feedback and Next Steps







Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, B Burkhill, S Edgar, T Fox, P Groves, S Hogben, 
J Rhodes, B Roberts and J Wray (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr A Crowther (Major Applications-Team Leader), Ms S Dillon (Senior 
Lawyer), Mr T Evans (Neighbourhood Planning Manager), Mr A Fisher Head 
of Planning, Strategy), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr R 
Law (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr G Taylerson (Principal Planning 
Officer)

80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Jackson and J 
Macrae.

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/4750C, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA who had been a 
consultee, however he had not made any comments nor discussed the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/2662M, Councillor 
B Dooley, a visiting Councillor declared that her family owned a business 
on the high street and that her daughter was in the construction industry.

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the title under 
Minute No.74 being amended to read ‘Peat Farm’ and not ‘Pete Farm’ and 
subject to the Section 106 Agreement under the same minute no. referring 
to ‘after care scheme’ and not ‘after care plan’ or ‘scheme’.

83 PUBLIC SPEAKING 



RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor D Brown arrived to 
the meeting).

84 17/4705C LAND AT JUNCTION WITH CENTURION WAY, HOLMES 
CHAPEL ROAD, MIDDLEWICH: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF UP TO 370 DWELLINGS A NEW CHURCH WITH 
ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC OPEN SPACES AND PLAY AREAS FOR 
PERSIMMON HOMES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Walmsley, the Ward Councillor and Leon Armstrong, 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located within 
the Open Countryside and would result in an adverse impact on 
appearance and character of the area and the loss of Grade 2 and 3a 
agricultural land contrary to Policies PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG6 
(Open Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) 
and SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of 
Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, saved PS8 (Open 
Countryside) of the Congleton Borough Local Plan, Policies TC6: 
Locations Outside the Town Centre & H1: Housing Strategy & of the 
Middlewich Neighbourhood Plan and the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which seek to ensure development is directed 
to the right location and open countryside is protected from inappropriate 
development and maintained for future generations enjoyment and use. As 
such it creates harm to interests of acknowledged importance.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30% In accordance with phasing 



(65% Affordable Rent / 35% 
Intermediate)

plan

Health Contribution to support the 
development of Oaklands 
Medical Practice & Waters Edge 
Medical Practice using the below 
formula:

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 
dwelling

Public Open Space Provision of Public Open Space 
of 40m2 per dwelling combined 
amenity green space and 
children and young person 
provision for on site provision 

Contribution of £50,000 towards 
indoor sport facilities to improve 
the quality and number of health 
and fitness stations at 
Middlewich Leisure Centre to 
accommodate localised demand 
for indoor physical activity

Contribution of £1,500 per family 
home and £750 per bed space in 
apartments for outdoor sport

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 
dwelling

Education Contribution to support school 
provision using the below 
formula:

55 x £17,959 x 0.91 = £898,848 
(secondary)
4 x £50,000 x 0.91 = £182,000 
(SEN)
Total education contribution: 
£1,080,848

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 
dwelling

Highways Contribution of £2,003,180 
towards the provision of 
Middlewich Eastern Bypass 

Bypass
50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 185th 



A travel plan monitoring fee of 
£5,000

dwelling

Travel plan 100% on first 
occupation

85 18/2662M LAND TO THE NORTH OF BLACK LANE, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING LAYOUT AND SCALE FOR EXISTING 
OUTLINE PERMISSION 15/5676M AS AMENDED BY 18/2665M FOR 
WHATELEY, CEDAR INVEST LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor S Carter, the Ward Councillor, Councillor L Durham, the 
neighbouring Ward Councillor, Councillor B Dooley, the neighbouring 
Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Gareth Jones, representing Macclesfield 
Town Council and Peter Icke, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

For the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Details of external materials to be submitted and approved (areas of 
brickwork to be stone clad)

2. Provision of an acoustic fence to the boundary with the properties 
on Withyfold Drive in accordance with amended plans. Fence to be 
completed prior to the first use of the retail units hereby permitted

3. Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved
5. Implementation of landscaping scheme
6. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted 

acoustic assessment
7. Vehicular access to Black Lane for use by vehicles servicing Units 

1, 2, 3 and 4 only
8. Scheme for dust control to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
9. Piling Method Statement to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
10. Floor Floating Method Statement to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
11. Parking provided prior to first use of development hereby permitted
12. Details of boundary treatments and retaining structures to be 

submitted, approved and implemented
13. Details of levels to be submitted, approved and implemented



(It was requested that the Ward Councillor be involved/consulted on 
discharge of condition for the construction/delivery times on the outline 
application).

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

86 18/5582M LAND NORTH OF GLASSHOUSE , ALDERLEY PARK, 
CONGLETON ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY SK10 4TF: FULL 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF BLOCK 156; THE 
ERECTION OF A MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK; THE CREATION OF A 
MINI-ROUNDABOUT AND OTHER INTERNAL ESTATE ROAD WORKS; 
LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC REALM; AND OTHER ASSOCIATED 
WORKS INCLUDING ANY NECESSARY INFRASTRUCTURE FOR C/O 
AGENT, ALDERLEY PARK LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Conor Vallelly, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in written update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. 3 Year start time
2. Approved plans/documents
3. Materials
4. Landscaping
5. Landscape maintenance
6. Tree Protection
7. Tree Retention
8. Arboricultural Method Statement
9. Contaminated land verification report
10. Foul and surface water on separate systems
11. Surface water drainage 
12. Bird nesting season
13. Updated badger survey if start not before Aug 19
14. Gully Pots
15. Remediation strategy
16. Unexpected contamination
17. Piling condition
18. Lighting maximum 1 lux at site boundaries with sensitive woodland

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 



Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(The meeting was adjourned for lunch from 12.25pm until 1.00pm).

87 REVISED DRAFT LOCAL VALIDATION CHECKLIST FOR PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

Consideration was given to a report on the Revised Draft Local Validation 
Checklist for Planning Applications.

RESOLVED

That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder be 
recommended to approve for consultation the draft Local Validation 
Checklist and associated documents attached as Appendix 1.

88 ADOPTION OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

Consideration was given to a report on the Adoption of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

RESOLVED

1.That the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report, including the identified charging rates and zones 
be endorsed.

2.That Full Council be recommended to adopt the Community 
Infrastructure Levy with an implementation date of 1st March 2019.

89 CREWE STATION HUB AREA ACTION PLAN - DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report on the Crewe Station Hub Area Action 
Plan – Development Strategy.

RESOLVED

1.That the consultation responses set out at Appendix 1 and the draft 
Development Strategy Document at Appendix 2 be noted.

2.That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder be 
recommended to approve the Development Strategy attached at Appendix 
2 for consultation and that any minor typographical amendments be 
delegated to officers to agree.



The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 2.35 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


